

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 21121/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-11-2025 in CRMM No. 58768/2025 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

DIDAR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 320552/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 320551/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 327237/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 320549/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 42811/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 327236/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 2156/2026 (II-B)

IA No. 26791/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 26792/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 13-02-2026 These matters were called for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Gourav Agrawal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR  
Ms. Shreya Kasera, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Talukdar, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Choudhury, AOR  
Dr. Shivam Bajaj, Adv.  
Dr. Akash Tandon, Adv.  
Ms. Mitali Takar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.  
Mr. Shikhar Narwal, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Mehla, Adv.  
Ms. Divya Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Vikramaditya Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Pushkar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Marwah, AOR  
Mr. Sonu Giri, Adv.  
Mr. Sonepreet Singh Brar, Adv.  
Mr. Damanpreet Kaur Brar, Adv.  
Mr. Swaroopaannnd Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Swaroopananda Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Mrigank Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Ms. Dhriti Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Ravideep Badyal, Adv.

#### O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. Before coming on the merits of the matters, the issue which has bothered us is that upon a query of the Court from all the learned counsel from the parties including learned counsel for the State, the position which emerges is that the orders which have alleged to have been issued illegally by the private respondents, have still not been withdrawn and even no steps have been initiated for such withdrawal.

3. The Court is alarmed at the situation which may indicate connivance at the highest level also. Thus, we issue show-cause notice to the District Magistrate, Kurukshetra to explain, as to why, till date, having full knowledge of the matter in which criminal proceedings have been initiated, and there is a clear-cut stand of the State that the acts done by the private respondents is totally illegal, no steps have been taken to rectify the said wrong

done against the interest of the State.

4. The show-cause/explanation shall be filed by a personally affirmed affidavit of the District Magistrate, Kurukshetra within two weeks.

5. As the main issue shall be considered on the next date, in the meantime, pleadings to be completed by the parties within one week from today.

6. The matters be listed on on 27.02.2026 at the top of the list.

(SACHIN KUMAR SRIVASTAVA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJALI PANWAR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR