

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.13

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 21121/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-11-2025 in CRMM No. 58768/2025 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

DIDAR SINGH

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

[TO BE TAKEN UP AT THE TOP OF THE LIST]

IA No. 320552/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 327237/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 320551/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 42811/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 327236/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 320549/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

SLP(CRL) NO. 2156/2026 (II-B)

IA No. 26791/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 26792/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 27-02-2026 These matters were called for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR  
Ms. Shreya Kasera, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Talukdar, Adv.

Dr. Shvam Bajaj, Adv.  
Dr. Akash Tandon, Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Choudhury, AOR  
Mr. Mitali Takkar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.  
Mr. Shikhar Narwal, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Mehla, Adv.  
Ms. Divya Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Vikramaditya Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Pushkar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gagan Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Marwah, AOR  
Mr. Sonu Giri, Adv.  
Mr. Swaroopaannand Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Swaroopananda Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Mrigank Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Ms. Dhriti Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Ravideep Badyal, Adv.

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the parties have assisted the Court.

2. Pursuant to our order dated 13.02.2026, affidavit has been filed on behalf of the State of Haryana in terms of directions given in the said order.

3. Mr. Alok Sangwan, learned AAG for the State of Haryana submits that as an officer of the Court he feels that Director, Urban Estate Department, Haryana, should also be impleaded as a party respondent. It was submitted that a person, who is substantially an employee of the said authority is the one who has done irregularities and

the Court may also factor in that while taking a final view.

4. We agree to the said proposal. Accordingly, Director, Urban Estate Department, Haryana, be impleaded as respondent no.3. Cause title be amended accordingly.

5. As the respondent no.3 is also an organ of the State, Mr. Sangwan takes notice on its behalf also. On the next date a detailed affidavit shall be filed on behalf of the respondent no.3.

6. List on 06.04.2026.

(POOJA SHARMA)  
AR-CUM-PS

(KOMAL)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)