

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.13

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).21121/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-11-2025 in CRMM No.58768/2025 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

DIDAR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 320552/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 320551/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 64808/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 64568/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 327237/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 320549/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 64807/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 42811/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 327236/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No.2156/2026 (II-B)

(IA No. 26791/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 26792/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 26793/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 06-04-2026 These matters were called for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shoeb Alam, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR
Ms. Shreya Kasera, Adv.

Dr. Shivam Bajaj, Adv.
 Dr. Akash Tandon, Adv.
 Ms. Mitali Takkar, Adv.
 Ms. Akanksha Tripathi, Adv.
 Mr. Ashish Choudhury, AOR
 Mr. Akash Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Anand Kamal, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Arora, Adv.
 Ms. Prachi Grover, Adv.
 Ms. Sulekha Agarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
 Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
 Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
 Mr. Harsh Mehla, Adv.
 Ms. Divya Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Vaibhav Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Surajit Basu, Adv.
 Mr. Rishabh Jain, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Marwah, AOR
 Mr. Sonu Giri, Adv.
 Mr. Swaroopaannnd Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Swaroopananda Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Mrigank Bhardwaj, Adv.
 Ms. Dhriti Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Rohan Mazumdar, Adv.

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we would require the respondent no.1-State of Haryana to come up with specific details to show whether the lands for which, No Dues Certificates (NDCs) were issued by the respondent no.2, were the lands which this Court in earlier proceeding had directed to be returned to the land owners. Further, they shall also inform the Court, with regard to the land in question and which is the subject matter of the FIR lodged by the petitioner, as to in whose possession the land is and

how the said Authority/person is dealing with/using the land.

2. We make it clear that if the land is in the possession of the Authorities, the same shall be demarcated and it shall be ensured that no private party takes any advantage of it, either for himself or by the public at large.

3. List on 27.04.2026.

(SAPNA BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJALI PANWAR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR